
 

 
Meeting of:   

 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Tuesday, 16th November, 2021 
Time: 6.00 pm. 

 
Venue: Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, 

Number One Riverside, Smith Street, 
Rochdale, OL16 1XU 

 
Item 
No. 

AGENDA Page No 
 
1   Apologies  

 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 
2   Declarations of Interest  

 

 Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

 

 
3   Urgent Items of Business  

 

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
4   Minutes  4 - 11 

 To consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held 14th September 2021 and to note the actions 
list appended thereto. 

 

 
5   Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

2021/2022  
12 - 16 

 To note the Committee’s 2021/22 Work Programme  
 
6   Digital Strategy  17 - 50 

 Director of Neighbourhoods to deliver a presentation on an updated  

Public Document Pack



Digital Strategy for the Council. 
 
7   Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2021/2022: 

Quarter 2 Performance Update  
51 - 77 

 To scrutinise second quarter performance (July – September 
2021/2022) in respect of Neighbourhoods and Resources Directorates. 

 

 
8   Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman  Annual Review 

2020-21  
78 - 87 

 The Annual Review of complaints made to the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman regarding Rochdale Borough Council in the 
year ending 31st March 2021. 

 

 
9   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

 To consider that the press and public be excluded from the remaining 
part of the meeting pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that discussions may involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the provisions of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.  

 

 
10   Insurance Claims Report 2020/21  88 - 105 

 Confidential report regarding the Council’s insurance claims in 
2020/2021. 

 

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members 
Councillor Ali Ahmed Councillor Stephen Anstee 
Councillor David Bamford Councillor Allen Brett 
Councillor Peter Joinson Councillor Michael Holly (Chair) 
Councillor Kallum Nolan Councillor Shaun O’Neill (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Faisal Rana Councillor Linda Robinson 
Councillor Donna Williams Councillor Elsie Wraighte 
  

 

 
 



 

 
For more information about this meeting, please contact:- 
Peter Thompson 
Committee Services 
Rochdale Borough Council 
Number One Riverside 
Rochdale  
OL16 1XU 
 
Telephone – 01706 924715 
E-mail – peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk  

mailto:peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Tuesday, 14th September 2021 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Holly (in the Chair); Councillors Anstee, Brett, Kelly 
(for Bamford), Donna Williams and Wraighte.  
  
OFFICERS: A. Ibrahim (Assistant Director – Legal, Governance and 
Workforce/Monitoring Officer), J. Rooney (Assistant Director – Information, 
Customers and Communities), S. Smith (Deputy Chief Finance Officer),  
D. Brierley (Head of Communications), C. Goddard (Head of Revenues and 
Benefits), S. Knowles (Head of Internal Audit) and P. Thompson (Resources 
Directorate). 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Besford, Councillor Emsley and one 
member of the public. 
 

10 APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ali Ahmed, Bamford, 
Joinson, Nolan, O’Neill, Rana and Robinson. 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Further to the Council’s Code of Conduct, Councillor Kelly declared a personal 
and prejudicial interest in respect of agenda item 7 (Call-in: Pennines 
Township Funds 2021/2022) as he is a Members of Pennines Township 
Committee, the Committee that originally considered this matter, on 15th July 
2021, and he vacated the room during the consideration and determination of 
this agenda item.  
 

12 MINUTES 
Resolved: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held 22nd June 2021 be approved as a correct record and that the 
actions list, appended thereto, be noted. 
 

13 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2021/2022 
Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for 2021/2022, which 
detailed the programme of reports to be presented during the 2021/2022 
municipal year. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Committee’s Work Programme 2021/2022 be noted. 
 

14 NOTES OF A MEETING OF CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
Resolved: 
That the notes of the informal meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee members, held 12th July 2021, be noted.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 
15 CALL IN: PENNINES TOWNSHIP FUNDS 2021/2022 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Resources which 
presented details of a decision that has been made by Pennines Township 
Committee, at its meeting on 20th July 2021 (minute 7: Pennines Township 
Funds 2021/2022), which had been called-in by Councillors Emsley and 
Paolucci. 
 
Councillors Emsley and Paolucci had called-in this item for the following 
reasons: 

i. There is not enough information on which to make a decision;  
ii. An alternative policy option or options has/have been insufficiently 

explored;  
iii. The reason(s) for rejection of alternative policy options had been 

insufficiently explained;  
 
Councillor Emsley added that …”the bands had requested £5,000 (PTC/02/21 
Milnrow) and £11,650 (PTC/06/21 Wardle Anderson) respectively. They were 
awarded a flat rate £5
[...]
sed across 
the Borough, can make applications to.  

 
16 UPDATED COMMUNICATIONS PLAN/STRATEGY 

The Head of Communications provided Members with a presentation on the 
updated corporate Communications Plan/Strategy. The presentation outlined 
the work and roles of the Communications Team at Rochdale Borough 
Council which included raising the profile and reputation of the Borough, 
supporting local businesses and helping to attract new ones, developing and 
enforcing communications standards, including branding, internal 
communications, design materials, managing  social media accounts, public 
relations and media enquiries and promoting events in the Borough. 
 
The Committee was informed that the strategic objectives of the 
Communication’s team included; 

 Improving perceptions and the reputation of the Borough and of the 
Council; 

 To promote the Council’s Core objectives – people, prosperity and 
place; 

 To promote Rochdale Borough as a destination – for commercial, 
tourism and residential purposes; 

 To change behaviour – save money, deliver better services; 
 To help attract inward investment – jobs and investment; 
 To position the Council as a key and integral part of Greater 

Manchester. 
 
Resolved: that the updated Communications Plan/Strategy be endorsed. 
 

17 RESOURCES AND NEIGHBOURHOODS DIRECTORATE PLANS 2021-22: 
QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
The Committee scrutinised a joint report of the Director of Resources and the 
Director of Neighbourhoods detailing the progress at the end of Quarter 1 
2021/2022 (30th June 2021) towards achievements of targets contained in the 
Resources Directorate Plan 2021/2022 and in the Neighbourhoods 
Directorate Plan 2021/2022. 

  
In considering the report, Members were updated on the actions that were still 
outstanding at 30th June 2021 and which had received an ‘amber’ rating.  

 
Resolved: 
That the Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2021/2022 - 
Quarter 1 Performance (April – June 2021), be noted. 
 

18 COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNT FOR CARE LEAVERS 
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer that was 
seeking approval from the Council, on 13th October 2021, to amend the 
criteria for the 100% council tax discount scheme that existed for care leavers 
who resided in the borough, and who were aged 18 to 25, with effect from 1st 
November 2021. 

Page 6



 
On 1st March 2017, the Council had introduced a 100% council tax discount 
scheme for care leavers who lived in the Borough and who were aged 18 to 
20 years. On 12th December 2018, the Council extended the scheme to care 
leavers who lived in the Borough and who were aged 18 to 25 years. This 
reflected the Government change to extend the Council’s corporate parenting 
responsibility to 25 years.  
 
The Committee were informed that this report would be presented to the 
Cabinet on 21st September 2021, prior to its submission to the Council on 13th 
October 2021. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Committee endorses the proposals contained in the report and 
recommends that the recommendations contained therein, be approved by 
the Council at its meeting on 13th October 2021.  
 

19 BUDGET 2022/23 TO 2024/25 - GUIDELINES, TIMETABLE AND BUDGET 
UPDATE 
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer which 
outlined the proposed corporate budget timeline 2022/2023 to 2024/2025 
including assumptions and principals. In considering the report the Committee 
was mindful that the Council is legally obliged to set a balanced budget. 
 
The Committee was advised that this report had previously been submitted to 
the Cabinet, at its meeting on 27th July 2021, where the recommendation 
contained therein were approved. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

20 3RD & 4TH QUARTER CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 
The Assistant Director (Information, Customers and Communities) provided 
the Scrutiny Committee with a summary of corporate complaints and 
compliments received during the third and fou
[...]
al 
equipment , this challenge is aggravated by additional language  barriers
Access to digital equipment and having the skills to use it is a big issue
Many services have moved to online and a digital offer. However online services 
and activities are not appropriate for all and a choice of phone or face to face is 
required

P
age 18



Formulating the Strategy

March 2021: consultation with the Council and CCG’s joint leadership team, the Local 
Care Organisation Senior Management Team, Cabinet, Overview and Scrutiny, relevant 
portfolio holders, members , the digital steering group and other strategic partners. 
Feedback from these sessions was used to update and finalise the strategy.
April 2021:  The draft Digital Strategy was taken to Action Together’s Inclusive 
Messaging Group. A raft of recommendations were made:

Importance of 
accessible 

information 
standards.

Health: platforms 
for info need to be 

easy to use.

The need for 
champions to 
address digital 

exclusion.

Importance of co
-design.

Training : in all 
wards, different 

settings by 
trusted people

Engagement with 
Business to 
understand 

challenges and 
barriers

Importance of 
investing/long 

term approach to 
digital

Implications of 
increasing 
screen time on 
health

P
age 19



 A Focus on Digital Inclusion

• Mindful of the recommendations, underpinning the entire strategy is the 
recognition that a proportion of the population in Rochdale is digitally excluded, 
through lack of access to tech, wifi or lack of skills.

• Reasons for digital exclusion – low income, age, disabilities, learning difficulties, 
ethnic origin, location, culture, language and lack of capability.

• As services are more prevalent online, significant numbers of people may miss out 
because they can’t or don’t have the motivation to engage digitally.

•  Digital exclusion is not new but the pandemic has highlighted that it is a barrier for 
many people.

• Equality Impact Assessment – The initial screening document highlights the need 
for the Strategy to address digital exclusion and the scope for certain digital 
solutions (such as AI and machine learning) to exacerbate  existing inequalities.

• A full Equality Impact Assessment will be undertaken in conjunction with 
consultation around the supporting Delivery Plan to the Strategy.

P
age 20



Key themes
• There are 8 broad themes forming the Strategy which, in order to provide 

alignment with the Corporate Plan, fall into two key areas:

Digital People Digital Places

Digital Inclusion Digital Skills

Digital Health 
and Social Care

Digital 
Interaction

Digital 
Infrastructure Digital Security

Digital Public 
Services

Digital Business 
and 

Employment

P
age 21



Broad ambitions
• The Digital Strategy is ambitious in its scope and seeks to ensure manifold  

outcomes as part of the borough’s digital journey. The overarching aims are:
• Digital People 

We want everyone to have a positive 
digital experience, benefitting their 

health and wellbeing, education, 
employment. No one will be excluded 

on our journey.

We want to encourage all age 
groups to develop basic digital skills 
to support them in getting online. 

We want to inspire people to pursue 
careers in the digital sector. 

We want to transform and enhance 
heath and social care through 

technology. We will also enable 
people to maximise their full 

potential and gain independence. 

We want to ensure that everyone in the 
borough, whatever their age, needs, 
location or situation can use digital 

technology to interact and share with 
others and participate in civic and 

community life.

P
age 22



Broad Ambitions (contd.)

Digital Places

We want all areas of the borough 
to have increased and reliable 

mobile coverage and faster 
broadband connectivity 

We want citizens and businesses 
to be safe when using digital 

services 

We want the borough to be an 
attractive place for digital 

businesses, offering high speed 
connectivity, local digital talent 

and a range of support.

We want to lead by example in 
maximising the use of 

innovative technology to 
improve services.

P
age 23



Interim Work on the Strategy

• The work on the strategy has been taken up by the Policy, Performance and 
Improvement Team.

• A broad internally facing consultation exercise within Council Directorates and NHS 
CCG around the draft strategy, has been undertaken over the past few months.

•  This resulted  in little deviation from the original draft and the incorporation of 
further achievements and progress.

• It has reinforced the fact that digital inclusion must be the top priority.
• An Internally facing Digital Strategy Working Group  has been reconvened and 

widened. The initial focus of the working group will be the formulation of a linked 
Delivery Plan. It will also drive forward the engagement and consultation work 
around the delivery plan in the borough.

P
age 24



What next? Digital Strategy – Formal Sign Off

    
• Informal Cabinet – 2nd December 2021
• Following Informal Cabinet the Strategy will be professionally 

designed.

    
• HMR CCG Governing Body
• 22nd January 2022

    
• Cabinet 
• 25th January 2022

P
age 25



What next? Delivery Plan

• The Digital Working Group is to host two workshops in the near future, one around 
Digital People, the other around Digital Places.

• The workshops will centre on the formulation of the Delivery Plan, which is linked 
to the Strategy.  

• They will provide specific focus on the resources required – both financial and 
staffing, to deliver the Strategy.

• A further key area of focus will be the delivery of consultation with the public 
around the Delivery Plan and Digital Exclusion.

• There is a pressing need to establish an external facing Digital Partnership with 
other key Stakeholders in the borough to achieve the ambitions of the Digital 
Strategy.

• The Council is involved in several Digital Projects at GM level, which 
[...]
n, location, culture and 
language. 

As services start to move online more and 
more, significant numbers of people might miss 
out because they can’t or don’t have the 
motivation to engage in this new digital world. 

Digital exclusion is not new, but the pandemic 
has highlighted that it is a growing problem.

Vital services such as education, welfare, health and work are now online. 
Digital transformation is taking place because it enables services to be 
delivered more efficiently, at less cost, with less effort and in a joined up way. 
It is also thought that digital optimises the customer experience because 
people can access services in ways that suit them and how they live.

However those that cannot use or access digital will be less able to obtain 
digital information, shop online, participate democratically, or learn skills and 
offer skills. Those who cannot access enough data for their needs are data 
poor and living in Data Poverty.

We recognise that people that are digitally excluded are likely to be 
disproportionately heavy users of public services. For example those 
seeking help with benefits are unlikely to have access to a computer 
because they can’t afford it, yet they need to make a claim online.

Our digital experience strategy is about focusing on people first. 
Understanding the reasons why they are excluded from technology and 
putting in place interventions to enhance digital inclusion and close the 
digital divide. 

P
age 31



Improve our place and people’s lives through digital transformation

Digital 
Public Services

Digital Business 
and Employment 

Digital Health 
and Social Care 

Digital 
Infrastructure

Digital 
Interaction

Digital 
Inclusion

Digital People Digital Places

Digital 
Skills 

Digital 
Security

  Our vision: Improve our place and people’s lives 
 through digital transformation 

P
age 32



We want everyone to have a positive 
digital experience. Citizens will have the 
opportunity to access technology an
[...]
Clinically 
Extreme Vulnerable 

31 October 2021 
 
  

 
70% 

A plan is being finalised following a series of discussions with partners and colleagues. This will link to a number of key documents, including the Council’s Prevention 
Strategy to help build on longer-term support for vulnerable households. 
 

 

P
age 77



 

Report to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date of Meeting 16th November 2021 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Finance and Corporate 
Report Author Theresa Edwards 

 

Public/Private Document Public 

 

 

Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman  Annual Review 2020-21 
 

 
Executive Summary 

 
1. The report provides Members with the Annual Review of complaints made to 

the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) about Rochdale 
Borough Council in the year ending 31 March 2021. 

 
Recommendation 

 
2. It is recommended that Members note the content of the report and Annual 

Review letter. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 

 
3. Part of the Council’s performance management process is to ensure the 

Authority’s ambition to continuously improve services is realised.  The Annual 
Review provides an overview of the effectiveness of the Council’s complaints 
procedures and customer satisfaction with Council services. 

 
Key Points for Consideration 

 
 
4. 
 
 
 
 
 
4.1 
 
 
 

 

The Annual Review letter provides local authorities with the LGSCO’s 
assessment of the Council’s performance in complaint handling for the previous 
financial year.  In addition, the review provides a general update on 
developments affecting the LGSCO and includes details of the Council’s 
compliance rate with the Ombudsman’s recommended remedies.   

The review shows the relatively small number of complaints received against 
Rochdale Council by the Ombudsman during 2020/21.  In total 39 complaints 
and enquiries were received which was a decrease on the number received last 
year which was 51. The number of decisions made by the LGSCO differs from 
the number of complaints and enquiries received, as complaints may be 

Page 78

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 

received and decided upon in different financial years. To allow authorities to 
respond to the Covid-19 pandemic, the LGSSCO did not accept new complaints 
and stopped investigating existing cases between March and June 2020. This 
reduced the number of complaints received and decided in the 2020-21 year. 

Of 31 decisions made during 2020/21, only 6 complaints were subject to 
detailed investigation.  7 complaints were referred back to the Council as 
premature to be considered under the Council’s own complaints procedure, 14 
complaints were closed after initial enquiries, 2 complaints were 
incomplete/invalid and advice was given on a further 2 complaints.  

Of the 6 complaints that were investigated, all were found to be upheld.  This 
compares to an average of 72% in similar authorities.  The LGSCO 
recommended remedies for all of the upheld complaints, which were accepted 
and implemented by the Council.  

Details of the complaints that were upheld can be found below.  
 
LGO Category Nature of complaint 
Adult Care Process for carers assessment  
Adult Care  Information re care charges 
Adult Care  Withdrawal of support from placement  
Adult Care  Safeguarding investigation   
Adult Care  Financial Assessment   
Planning & Development Planning application process  

 
In addition to Annual Review letters, the LGSCO also publishes an Annual 
Review of Local Government Complaints and a summary of complaint statistics 
for every Local Authority in England. Appendix 2 contains an extract from the 
review which highlights Rochdale Council’s performance in comparison with 
neighbouring authorities.   

 
As can be seen from the extract, both the number of enquiries / complaints 
received by the LGSCO and the number of complaints decided in 2020/21 were 
sim
[...]
ut more visit www.lgo.org.uk/training. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 82

https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance
http://www.lgo.org.uk/training


We were pleased to deliver an online complaint handling course to your staff during the year. I 

welcome your Council’s investment in good complaint handling training and trust the course was 

useful to you. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 
Michael King 

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

Chair, Commission for Local Administration in England

Page 83



Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

For the period ending: 31/03/21  

 

 

 

NOTE: To allow authorities to respond to the Covid-19 pandemic, we did not accept new complaints and 

stopped investigating existing cases between March and June 2020. This reduced the number of complaints 

we received and decided in the 20-21 year. Please consider this when comparing data from previous years. 

Complaints upheld 

  

100% of complaints we 
investigated were upheld. 

This compares to an average of 
72% in similar authorities. 

 
 

6                          
upheld decisions 

 
Statistics are based on a total of 6 

detailed investigations for the 
period between 1 April 2020 to 31 

March 2021 

Compliance with Ombudsman recommendations 

  

In 100% of cases we were 
satisfied the authority had 
successfully implemented our 
recommendations. 

This compares to an average of 
100% in similar authorities. 

 

 

Statistics are based on a total of 6 
compliance outcomes for the period 
between 1 April 2020 to 31 March 

2021 

• Failure to comply with our recommendations is rare. An authority with a compliance rate below 100% should 
scrutinise those complaints where it failed to comply and identify any learning. 
 

Satisfactory remedy provided by the authority 

  

In 17% of upheld cases we 
found the authority had provided 
a satisfactory remedy before the 
complaint reached the 
Ombudsman.  

This compares to an average of 
11% in similar authorities. 

 

[...]
 20-21 year. 
Some cases are received and decided in different business years; compliance outcomes may also fall in different business years. This means the number of complaints upheld may not match the number of remedy and compliance outcomes recorded.

P
age 87



Document is Restricted

Page 88

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 94

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	COS-Actions-List

	5 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021/2022
	6 Digital Strategy
	10. Rochdale Digital Strategy 14 October 2021

	7 Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2021/2022: Quarter 2 Performance Update
	Append. 1 for Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2021-22: Quarter 2 Performance Update
	Append. 2 for Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2021-22: Quarter 2 Performance Update

	8 Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman  Annual Review 2020-21
	Append. 1 for Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman  Annual Review 2020-21
	Append. 2 for Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman  Annual Review 2020-21

	10 Insurance Claims Report 2020/21
	Append. 1 for Insurance Claims Report 2020/21




Minutes of the meeting

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 16th November 2021
PRESENT: Councillor Holly (in the Chair); Councillors Anstee, Hartley
(substituting for Councillor Joinson); O’Neill, and Donna Williams.
OFFICERS: N. Thornton (Director of Resources), J. Rooney (Assistant
Director – Customers and Communities), S. Smith (Deputy Chief Finance
Officer), S. Knowles (Head of Internal Audit), N. Hine, H. Walton
(Neighbourhoods Directorate), M. Nixon, K. Smith, M. Taylor and
P. Thompson (Resources Directorate).
22

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bamford, Brett,
Joinson, Nolan, Rana, Robinson and Wraighte.

23

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interests.

24

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
There were no urgent items of business for the Committee to consider at this
meeting.

25

MINUTES
Resolved:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny
Committee held 14th September 2021 be approved as a correct record and
that the actions list appended thereto be noted.

26

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
Resolved:
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration
of the following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.
Reason for the resolution:
Should the press and public remain during debate on this item there may be a
disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Parts 1 and 4 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

27

INSURANCE CLAIMS REPORT 2020/21
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer which
provided members with insurance statistics and highlighted insurance claim
trends. The main points included: the total claims cost mitigation amount
achieved by the Insurance team during the period June 2020 – May 2021; the
five year total for Liability claims paid/outstanding; a comparison to the
equivalent statistics for 2019/2020 and in doing so the Committee noted that
the number of claims had decreased significantly.

The report contained confidential data and trends in relation to the Council's
insurance claims and informed Members of the impact on potential costs from
the work of the Insurance Team and was intended to increase awareness of
trends in claims over recent years but with particular regard to 2020/2021.
The Committee were advised that the vast majority of claims that have to be
determined in Court are successfully defended by the Council.
Resolved:
1. That the report be noted and welcomed.
2. The Committee requests that future reports on this matter, include
details of associated claims cost mitigation to the authority.
N.B. the press and public were readmitted to the meeting at the conclusion of
this item.
28

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK
PROGRAMME 2021/2022
Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for 2021/2022, which
outlined a programme of reports to be presented at meetings during the
2021/2022 municipal year.
Resolved:
That the Committee’s Work Programme 2021/2022 be noted.

29

DIGITAL STRATEGY
The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Neighbourhoods
that outlined a draft Digital Strategy for the authority. An extensive
consultation on the proposals had been carried out including council
employees, staff from the Council’s partner agencies (such as Your Trust and
Rochdale Boroughwide Housing), Council members and the public.
In formulating a Strategy, the Committee was advised that it would be
necessary to be mindful of any recommendations, underpinning the entire
exercise is the recognition that a proportion of the population in Rochdale is
digitally excluded, through lack of access to technology, wi-fi or lack of skills.
The reasons for digital exclusion were predominantly associated with low
income, age, disabilities, learning difficulties, ethnic origin, location, culture,
language and lack of capability.
As council services become more prevalent online, significant numbers of
people may miss out because they can’t or don’t have the motivation to
engage digitally. Digital exclusion is not new but the Covid-19 pandemic has
highlighted that it is a barrier for some people.
The Committee was advised that Equality Impact Assessments are required.
The initial screening document highlighted the need for a Strategy to address
digital exclusion and the scope for certain digital solutions (such as AI and
machine learning) to exacerbate existing inequalities. A full Equality Impact

Assessment will be undertaken in conjunction with consultation around the
supporting Delivery Plan to the Strategy.
Work on the development of the Strategy has been taken up by the Policy,
Performance and Improvement Team, within the Neighbourhoods Directorate.
A broad internally facing consultation exercise within Council Directorates and
NHS CCG around the draft Strategy, has been undertaken over the past few
months. This has resulted in little deviation from the original draft and the
incorporation of further achievements and progress. It has reinforced the fact
that digital inclusion must be the top priority. An Internally facing Digital
Strategy Working Group has been reconvened and widened. The initial focus
of the Working Group will be the formulation of a linked Delivery Plan. It will
also drive forward the engagement and consultation work around the delivery
plan in the borough.
In terms of future developments the Committee were informed that the Digital
Working Group was planning to host two workshops in the near future. The
workshops will centre on the formulation of the Delivery Plan, which is linked
to the Strategy. The workshops will provide specific focus on the resources
required – both financial and staffing, to deliver the Strategy.
A further key area of focus will be the delivery of consultation with the public
around the Delivery Plan and Digital Exclusion and there is a pressing need to
establish an external facing Digital Partnership with other key Stakeholders in
the borough to achieve the ambitions of the Digital Strategy.
The Committee was advised that this presentation was due to be submitted to
the Cabinet in January 2022.
Resolved:
1. That the presentation outlining a draft Digital Strategy for the Council
be noted, welcomed and supported.
2. That the Committee request the receipt of further update reports on this
matter at future meetings.
30

RESOURCES AND NEIGHBOURHOODS DIRECTORATE PLANS
2021/2022: QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE UPDATE
The Committee scrutinised a joint report of the Director of Resources and the
Director of Neighbourhoods detailing the progress at the end of Quarter 2
2021/2022 (30th September 2021) towards achievements of targets contained
in the Resources Directorate Plan 2021/2022 and in the Neighbourhoods
Directorate Plan 2021/2022.
In considering the report, Members were updated on the actions that were still
outstanding at 30th September 2021 and which had received an ‘amber’
rating.
Resolved:
That the Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2021/2022 Quarter 2 Performance (July – September 2021), be noted.

31

LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN
ANNUAL
REVIEW 2020/2021
The Assistant Director (Information, Customers and Communities) provided
Members with a report on the Annual Review of complaints made to the Local
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) about Rochdale
Borough Council in the year ending 31st March 2021.
The Annual Review letter provided local authorities with the LGSCO’s
assessment of the Council’s performance in complaint handling for the
previous financial year. In addition, the review provides a general update on
developments affecting the LGSCO and it also included details of the
Council’s compliance rate with the Ombudsman’s recommended remedies.
The review showed that a relatively small number of complaints had been
received against Rochdale Council by the Ombudsman during 2020/2021. In
total 39 complaints and enquiries were received which was a decrease on the
51 complaints and enquiries that were received in respect of 2019/2020. The
number of decisions made by the LGSCO differed from the number of
complaints and enquiries received, as complaints may be received and
decided upon in different financial years. To allow authorities to respond to the
Covid-19 pandemic, the LGSSCO did not accept new complaints and stopped
investigating existing cases between March and June 2020. This reduced the
number of complaints received and determined during 2020/2021.
Of 31 decisions made during 2020/2021, only six complaints were subject to
detailed investigation. Seven complaints were referred back to the Council as
premature to be considered under the Council’s own complaints procedure,
14 complaints were closed after initial enquiries, two complaints were
incomplete/invalid and advice was given on a further two complaints.
Of the 6 complaints that were investigated, all (100%) were found to be
upheld. This compared to an average of 72% in similar authorities. The
LGSCO recommended remedies for all of the upheld complaints, which were
accepted and implemented by the Council.
The Committee was informed that with effect from the 21st December 2021
this Annual Report would also be presented to the Council’s Audit and
Governance Committee for their consideration.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

